Table of Contents 115

Revenue $ 1,213.9 $ 1,160.3 $ 1,167.0 $ 1,174.8 $ 1,127.0
Costs and expenses 1,062.4 984.3 1,073.7 1,060.5 962.1

Earnings before income taxes 151.5 176.0 93.3 114.3 164.9
Income tax provision 52.8 62.8 38.0 43.3 62.0

Earnings from continuing operations 98.7 113.2 55.3 71.0 102.9
Discontinued operations � � 5.2 20.7 40.9

Net earnings $ 98.7 $ 113.2 $ 60.5 $ 91.7 $ 143.8

Basic earnings per share
Continuing operations $ 0.66 $ 0.76 $ 0.38 $ 0.49 $ 0.71
Net earnings $ 0.66 $ 0.76 $ 0.41 $ 0.63 $ 1.00
Diluted earnings per share
Continuing operations $ 0.66 $ 0.76 $ 0.37 $ 0.49 $ 0.70
Net earnings $ 0.66 $ 0.76 $ 0.41 $ 0.63 $ 0.98

Please refer to Note N for the impact of the Restatement on our 2003 and 2002 quarterly information.

90

Edgar Filing: CERIDIAN CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

The following table presents the effect of the Restatement on each line in the consolidated statements of operations:

Software Other
As Capitaliza- Derivative Earnings Costs & Total

Previously
tion

Adjust- Adjust- Adjust- Expenses Adjust- As
Reported ments ments ments Reclass ments Restated

Annual 2003
Revenue $ 1,253.2 $ � $ (30.1) $ (9.2) $ � $ (39.3) $ 1,213.9
Costs and expenses
Cost of revenue 580.6 9.2 � (4.9) 108.6 112.9 693.5
Selling, general and
administrative 415.4 1.6 � 3.3 (56.2) (51.3) 364.1
Research and development 64.7 7.0 � 0.1 (52.4) (45.3) 19.4
(Gain) loss on derivative
instruments � � (14.7) � � (14.7) (14.7)
Other expense (income) (2.5) � � � � � (2.5)
Interest income (2.0) � � � � � (2.0)
Interest expense 4.8 (0.2) � � � (0.2) 4.6

Total costs and expenses 1,061.0 17.6 (14.7) (1.5) � 1.4 1,062.4
Earnings before income
taxes 192.2 (17.6) (15.4) (7.7) � (40.7) 151.5
Income tax provision 67.4 (6.3) (5.6) (2.7) � (14.6) 52.8

Net earnings $ 124.8 $ (11.3) $ (9.8) $ (5.0) $ � $ (26.1) $ 98.7

Annual 2002
Revenue $ 1,191.0 $ � $ (26.8) $ (3.9) $ � $ (30.7) $ 1,160.3
Costs and expenses
Cost of revenue 561.1 3.6 � (1.6) 91.1 93.1 654.2
Selling, general and
administrative 389.4 � � 1.4 (39.7) (38.3) 351.1
Research and development 59.3 6.8 � 0.3 (51.4) (44.3) 15.0
(Gain) loss on derivative
instruments � � (73.3) � � (73.3) (73.3)
Other expense (income) 34.3 0.6 (1.8) � � (1.2) 33.1
Interest income (2.1) � � � � � (2.1)
Interest expense 6.6 (0.3) � � � (0.3) 6.3

Total costs and expenses 1,048.6 10.7 (75.1) 0.1 � (64.3) 984.3
Earnings before income
taxes 142.4 (10.7) 48.3 (4.0) � 33.6 176.0
Income tax provision 50.3 (3.8) 17.8 (1.5) � 12.5 62.8

Edgar Filing: CERIDIAN CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 117

Net earnings $ 92.1 $ (6.9) $ 30.5 $ (2.5) $ � $ 21.1 $ 113.2

Annual 2001
Revenue $ 1,179.0 $ � $ (10.3) $ (1.7) $ � $ (12.0) $ 1,167.0
Costs and expenses
Cost of revenue 561.8 2.7 � (0.9) 84.3 86.1 647.9
Selling, general and
administrative 417.5 1.7 � (3.0) (37.1) (38.4) 379.1
Research and development 59.0 6.1 � � (47.2) (41.1) 17.9
(Gain) loss on derivative
instruments � � (32.7) � � (32.7) (32.7)
Other expense (income) 48.2 � 2.6 (1.0) � 1.6 49.8
Interest income (6.5) � � � � � (6.5)
Interest expense 19.0 (0.8) � � � (0.8) 18.2

Total costs and expenses 1,099.0 9.7 (30.1) (4.9) � (25.3) 1,073.7
Earnings before income
taxes 80.0 (9.7) 19.8 3.2 � 13.3 93.3
Income tax provision 33.1 (3.6) 7.3 1.2 � 4.9 38.0

Earnings from continuing
operations 46.9 (6.1) 12.5 2.0 � 8.4 55.3
Discontinued operations
gain 5.2 � � � � � 5.2

Net earnings $ 52.1 $ (6.1) $ 12.5 $ 2.0 $ � $ 8.4 $ 60.5

91

Edgar Filing: CERIDIAN CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

The following table presents the effect of the Restatement on the consolidated balance sheets:

December 31, 2003 December 31, 2002
As As

Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 124.2 $ � $ 124.2 $ 134.3 $ � $ 134.3
Trade and other receivables, net 461.2 6.1 467.3 420.6 10.6 431.2
Other current assets 77.8 6.7 84.5 74.3 (0.2) 74.1

Total current assets 663.2 12.8 676.0 629.2 10.4 639.6
Software and development costs, net 136.9 (51.1) 85.8 113.5 (33.1) 80.4
Other noncurrent assets 1,256.5 3.2 1,259.7 1,287.3 1.0 1,288.3

Total assets before customer funds 2,056.6 (35.1) 2,021.5 2,030.0 (21.7) 2,008.3
Customer funds 3,132.1 9.2 3,141.3 2,440.9 5.7 2,446.6

Total assets $ 5,188.7 $ (25.9) $ 5,162.8 $ 4,470.9 $ (16.0) $ 4,454.9

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity
Short-term debt and current portion
of long-term obligations $ 6.5 $ � $ 6.5 $ 2.0 $ � $ 2.0
Accounts payable 34.4 4.7 39.1 35.3 0.6 35.9
Drafts and settlements payable 113.7 � 113.7 120.8 � 120.8
Customer advances 14.4 16.6 31.0 13.2 14.5 27.7
Deferred income 64.2 2.7 66.9 48.8 1.6 50.4
Accrued taxes 28.8 (2.4) 26.4 61.1 (2.2) 58.9
Employee compensation and
benefits 51.9 2.0 53.9 55.9 2.1 58.0
Other accrued expenses 35.1 0.1 35.2 42.8 (3.2) 39.6

Total current liabilities 349.0 23.7 372.7 379.9 13.4 393.3
Long-term obligations, less current
portion 157.0 � 157.0 191.5 � 191.5
Deferred income taxes 48.0 (10.2) 37.8 25.4 (2.5) 22.9
Employee benefit plans 196.4 1.6 198.0 278.3 1.1 279.4
Other noncurrent liabilities 34.3 (22.3) 12.0 35.2 (22.4) 12.8

Total liabilities before customer
funds obligations 784.7 (7.2) 777.5 910.3 (10.4) 899.9
Customer funds obligations 3,132.1 9.2 3,141.3 2,440.9 5.7 2,446.6

Edgar Filing: CERIDIAN CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 119

Total liabilities 3,916.8 2.0 3,918.8 3,351.2 (4.7) 3,346.5
Total stockholders� equity 1,271.9 (27.9) 1,244.0 1,119.7 (11.3) 1,108.4

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 5,188.7 $ (25.9) $ 5,162.8 $ 4,470.9 $ (16.0) $ 4,454.9

92

Edgar Filing: CERIDIAN CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Restatement effects by reason on the consolidated balance sheets:

December 31,
2003 2002

Summary by Restatement Group by Balance Sheet Account Increase (decrease)
Software development costs:

Software and development costs, net (1999-2003 impact) $ (48.3) $ (30.3)

Accrual of costs and expenses:
Other current assets (1.1) (1.1)
Other noncurrent assets 1.2 1.0
Accounts payable 2.1 0.6
Accrued taxes (1.9) (2.2)
Employee compensation and benefits 2.0 2.1
Other accrued expenses 1.2 (2.1)